

No. 24-2931

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TOWN OF THORNAPPLE, WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 3:24-cv-00664

The Honorable Judge James D. Peterson

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KATHLEEN P. WOLFE

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER

CHRISTOPHER C. WANG

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 532-5544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	
I. The district court correctly determined that the United States is likely to succeed on the merits of its HAVA claim.....	16
A. The text, structure, and purposes of HAVA establish that paper ballots counted by hand qualify as a “voting system.”	18
B. The legislative history confirms that paper-ballot systems are covered by HAVA.....	29
II. The district court did not clearly err in finding that individuals with disabilities are likely to suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	32
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. United States Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 24 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Midwest Motor Exp., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (S.D. Ind. 2018)	37
<i>Eichwedel v. Chandler</i> , 696 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>overruled en banc on other grounds</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)	32-33
<i>Jones v. Shalala</i> , 10 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	32-35, 37
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32, 34, 37
<i>Loja v. Main St. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 906 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Matter of Lifschultz Fast Freight Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 1995)	19

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Mays v. Dart, 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020) 16

National Fed’n of the Blind, Inc. v. Lamone,
438 F. Supp. 3d 510 (D. Md. 2020)..... 5

Navy Fed. Credit Union v. LTD Fin. Servs., LP,
972 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)22-23

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,
572 U.S. 545 (2014)18-19

Pulsifer v. United States, 601 U.S. 124 (2024)..... 22-23, 29

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 32

*Trustees of Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse
Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. Leaseway
Transp. Corp.*, 76 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 19

Turley v. Gaetz, 625 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 19

United States v. Pace, 48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022),
cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 1092 (2024)..... 22-23, 25

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 14, 31, 34

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 15, 31, 34

STATUTES:

Help America Vote Act of 2002

52 U.S.C. 20901-21145 2

52 U.S.C. 21081(a)..... 3

52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(1)-(6)..... 27

52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(1)(A)(i)-(ii) 3

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(1)(A)(i)-(iii)	25
52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(1)(A)(iii).....	3
52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(1)(B)	3, 13, 25
52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(2)(A)	3
52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(3)	1
52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(3)(A)	4, 17, 26, 33
52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(3)(B)	4, 17
52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(6)	4
52 U.S.C. 21081(b).....	20, 23, 25
52 U.S.C. 21081(b)(1)	5, 21-22
52 U.S.C. 21081(b)(1)(A)-(B)	28
52 U.S.C. 21081(b)(1)(A)-(D)	24
52 U.S.C. 21081(b)(1)(B)	12, 20
52 U.S.C. 21081(b)(1)(D)	28
52 U.S.C. 21081(b)(2)	22
52 U.S.C. 21081(b)(2)(B)	28
52 U.S.C. 21081(b)(2)(E)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 210181(c)(2).....	3, 13, 25
Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666	2, 13, 26, 30
Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1704	2, 13, 27
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1345	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

148 Cong. Rec. S10488 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002).....	30
148 Cong. Rec. S10490 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002).....	30
148 Cong. Rec. S10506 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002).....	31

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 22

Mechanical, *Merriam-Webster Dictionary*, <https://perma.cc/62Z6-WZ7G> (Jan. 26, 2025) 21
